VILLAGE BOARD REGULAR MEETING
Monday, August 25, 2025
Regular Meeting began at 5:00 PM and ended at 7:25 PM
Meeting was held in person in the Village Board Room and was also available on zoom

CALL TO ORDER
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL: Mayor Williams present; Trustee Brunette present; Trustee Ryan; present;
Trustee Scollin present; Trustee White present.
Staff also Present: Village Manager Bachana Tsiklauri and Village Clerk Amanda Hopf

AUDITING:

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion to approve payment for the 2025 and 2026 Budgets
$303,761.30 batch number 08252025. Complete detail of these vouchers is attached and made
part of these minutes.

Motion: Brunette Second: Ryan

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes; Williams yes.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion to approve the 8-11-2025 Minutes
Motion: Scollin Second: White

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes; Williams yes.

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion to approve the 8-19-2025 Minutes
Motion: Ryan Second: Scollin

Roll Call: Brunette abstain; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White abstain; Williams yes.

PUBLIC COMMENT:

Bill Martin appreciation of board members work and request for improvements on housing/tax
breaks

Mark Wilson minutes

Rich Loeber support of Bill 119-2025

Margot Gold support of Bill 119-2025

John Monroe Bill 119-2025 and lack of transparency Public Safety Building process

Elizabeth Kochar support of Bill 119-2025

ITEMS FOR BOARD ACTION:

Bill 114-Resolution authorizing a statewide community regrant (SCR) award to support
Music on the Green

A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: White Second: Scollin

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes; Williams yes.

Bill 115-2025 Resolution approving the annual notification letter for $2 Levy on Unpaid
Tax Bills
A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes
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Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion
Motion: Brunette Second: White
Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes. Williams yes.

Bill 116-Resolution to authorize the acceptance of Franklin County Grant to be applied
towards ROOST Contract

A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: Scollin Second: White

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White no; Williams yes.

Bill 117-2025 Authorize 2025-2026 ROOST Contract

A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: Scollin Second: White

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes; Williams yes.

Bill 118-2025 Resolution declaring negative declaration under SEQR for Park Ave
Replacement Sewer Project

A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: Ryan Second: ‘White

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes White yes; Williams yes.

Bill 119-2025 Resolution safeguarding our residents and our financial resources
A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: White Second: Scollin

Motion to table: White Second: Scollin

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes White yes; Williams yes.

Bill 120-2025 Resolution appointing members to the Saranac Lake Arts and Culture
Advisory Board

A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: Ryan Second: Scollin

Roll call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes; Williams yes.

Bill 121-2025 Resolution supporting Franklin County Broadband Buildout
A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: Scollin Second: Ryan

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes; Williams yes.

OLD BUSINESS: Trustee White-Emergency Services Facility process and communication
discussion. Questions on information included in the last update from Wendel. Discussion on
lead paint, requested services, and the flow of information from Wendel to the board, Discussion
on updates to the Public Safety Building Committee Changes; and update on Water/Sewer Loan
Forgiveness policy.

REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES Page 2 of 3



NEW BUSINESS: Trustee White- Discussion on notification process for emergency/special
meetings. Discussion on use of texts, personal email for village business and potential impacts to
foil requests and retention requirements.

WORK SESSION: Capital Improvement Plan

PUBLIC COMMENT:

Maria Garso meeting notifications and Capital Improvement Plan
Mark Wilson minutes

Elizabeth Kochar support Bill 119-2025

Keith Murphy public comment timer

Sarah K Bill 119-2025

Steve Erman Bill 119-2025

Francesca Bill 119-2025 support

MOTION TO ADJURN:

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: White Second: Scollin

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White_yes; Williams yes.

REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES Page 3 of 3



Accounts Payable
Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

User: accountspayable@saranaclakeny.gov

Printed: 08/22/2025 - 9:44Al
Batch: 00007.08.202%~ Vouchers 2025-08-25 25FY

Invoice No

e et

Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Voucher No Reference
Vendor: 2086 AES NORTHEAST Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False
168826 Project 4747: WWTP Disinfection-Amendment 1 1,869.80  08/25/2025  219-1440-0200-0000 11055455
Check Total: 1,869.80
Vendor: 3769 RECREATION ENGINEERING & PLANNING Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False
#15 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR WHITEWA" 3,217.50 08/25/2025 250-8662-0416-0000 11055458
Check Total: 3,217.50
Vendor: 423 SUOZZO, DOTY & ASSOCIATES Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False
24-128(9) Project #24-128: WPCP Upgrades Task 1-Desigr 15,371.00 08/25/2025 251-1440-0400-0000 11055459
24-129(9) Project #24-129: Modification-Task 2-reporting 9,031.25 08/25/2025 251-1440-0400-0000 11055459
24-130(9) #24-130: Collection System FEMA Task 3-Desig 7,731.25 08/25/2025 230-1440-0400-0000 11055459
24-130(9) #24-130: Collection System FEMA Task 5-Proje 1,093.75 08/25/2025 230-1440-0400-0000 11055459
24-130(9) #24-130: Collection System FEMA Task 2-Exist 175.00 08/25/2025 230-1440-0400-0000 11055459
24-130(9) #24-130: Collection System FEMA Task 4-Grant 2,380.00 08/25/2025 230-1440-0400-0000 11055459
Check Total: 35,782.25
Vendor: 2556 CENTURY LINEN & UNIFORM Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False
2196899 YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERV] 24.79 08/25/2025 004-1640-0400-0000 11055456
2196899 YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERVI] 24.79 08/25/2025 005-1640-0400-0000 11055456
2196899 YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERV] 25.55 08/25/2025 001-1640-0400-0000 11055456
2201598 YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERV] 24.79 08/25/2025 004-1640-0400-0000 11055456
2201598 YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERVI 25.55 08/25/2025 001-1640-0400-0000 11055456
2201598 YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERV] 24.79 08/25/2025 005-1640-0400-0000 11055456
2205879 YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERV] 25.55 08/25/2025 001-1640-0400-0000 11055456
2205879 YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERV] 24.79 08/25/2025 004-1640-0400-0000 11055456
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Invoice No

Description

Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Voucher No Reference

2205879 YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERV] 24.79 08/25/2025 005-1640-0400-0000 11055456

Check Total: 22539
Vendor: 5149 CLEAN WATERS, INC. Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False
14557 Annual Ortho Phosphate for Corrosion Control-I 3,306.00 08/25/2025 004-8330-0401-0000 11055461

Check Total: 3,306.00
Vendor: 4937 CRYSTAL ROCK LLC Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False
17711568 081225 Potable Drinking Water Service 112.92 08/25/2025 005-8130-0400-0000 11055460

Check Total: 112.92
Vendor: 3551 ENDYNE INC. Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False
543401 SPDES Required Testing at WWTP (Lab Testing 125.00 08/25/2025 005-8130-0400-0000 11055457
543402 Raw & Purification Water Testing at WTP 50.00 08/25/2025 004-8330-0400-0000 11055457
543848 SPDES Required Testing at WWTP (Lab Testing 125.00 08/25/2025 005-8130-0400-0000 11055457
543849 SPDES Required Testing at WWTP (Lab Testing 45.00 08/25/2025 005-8130-0400-0000 11055457
544085 Raw & Purification Water Testing at WTP 50.00 08/25/2025 004-8330-0400-0000 11055457
544716 SPDES Required Testing at WWTP (Lab Testing 125.00 08/25/2025 005-8130-0400-0000 11055457
544717 SPDES Required Testing at WWTP (Lab Testing 45.00 08/25/2025 005-8130-0400-0000 11055457

Check Total: 565.00
Vendor: 1906 PITNEY BOWES BANK INC Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False
22965594 Reserve Pre-paid Postage Account 7,000.00 08/25/2025 005-8110-0400-0000 11055454
22965594 Reserve Pre-paid Postage Account 7,000.00 08/25/2025 004-8310-0400-0000 11055454

Check Total: 14,000.00
Vendor: 1476 RECON REMEDIATION & CONSTRUCTION OUTFITTERS LLC Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False
VSL01-0725 WOODRUFF STREET PIPE, VALVES, FITTIN 503.30 08/25/2025 004-8340-0400-0000 11055453
VSL01-0725 WOODRUFF STREET PIPE, VALVES, FITTIN 503.30 08/25/2025 005-8120-0400-0000 11055453

Check Total: 1,006.60
Vendor: 423 SUOZZO, DOTY & ASSOCIATES Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False
24-061(10) Project 24-061: Smart Growth Streetscape 14,440.28 08/25/2025 001-1440-0400-0000 11055459
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Voucher No Reference
Check Total: 14,440.28
Total for Check Run: 74,525.74
Total of Number of Checks: 10

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (08/22/2025 - 9:44 AM)
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Accounts Payable
Voucher Approval List

User:

accountspayable@saranaclakeny.gov

Printed: 08/22/2025 - 9:45AM
Batch: 00007.08.2025 - Vouchers 2025-08-25 25FY

Voucher No. Invoice Number Vendor Description Account Number Amount
11055455 168826 AES NORTHEAST Project 4747: WWTP Disinfection-Amendment #6 219-1440-0200-0000 1,869.80
‘Warrant Total: 1,869.80

11055456 2196899 CENTURY LINEN & UNIFORM YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERVICE 004-1640-0400-0000 24.79
11055456 2196899 CENTURY LINEN & UNIFORM YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERVICE 001-1640-0400-0000 25.55
11055456 2196899 CENTURY LINEN & UNIFORM YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERVICE 005-1640-0400-0000 24.79
11055456 2201598 CENTURY LINEN & UNIFORM YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERVICE 004-1640-0400-0000 24.79
11055456 2201598 CENTURY LINEN & UNIFORM YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERVICE 001-1640-0400-0000 25.55
11055456 2201598 CENTURY LINEN & UNIFORM YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERVICE 005-1640-0400-0000 24.79
11055456 2205879 CENTURY LINEN & UNIFORM YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERVICE 004-1640-0400-0000 24.79
11055456 2205879 CENTURY LINEN & UNIFORM YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERVICE 001-1640-0400-0000 25.55
11055456 2205879 CENTURY LINEN & UNIFORM YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERVICE 005-1640-0400-0000 24.79
Warrant Total: 225.39

11055461 14557 CLEAN WATERS, INC. Annual Ortho Phosphate for Corrosion Control-DOH 004-8330-0401-0000 3,306.00
Warrant Total: 3,306.00

11055460 17711568 081225 CRYSTAL ROCK LLC Potable Drinking Water Service 005-8130-0400-0000 112.92
Warrant Total: 112.92

11055457 543401 ENDYNE INC. SPDES Required Testing at WWTP (Lab Testing) 005-8130-0400-0000 125.00
11055457 543402 ENDYNE INC. Raw & Purification Water Testing at WTP 004-8330-0400-0000 50.00
11055457 543848 ENDYNE INC, SPDES Required Testing at WWTP (Lab Testing) 005-8130-0400-0000 125.00
11055457 543849 ENDYNE INC., SPDES Required Testing at WWTP (Lab Testing) 005-8130-0400-0000 45.00
11055457 544085 ENDYNE INC. Raw & Purification Water Testing at WTP 004-8330-0400-0000 50.00
11055457 544716 ENDYNE INC. SPDES Required Testing at WWTP (Lab Testing) 005-8130-0400-0000 125.00
11055457 544717 ENDYNE INC. SPDES Required Testing at WWTP (Lab Testing) 005-8130-0400-0000 45.00
Warrant Total: 565.00

11055454 22965594 PITNEY BOWES BANK INC Reserve Pre-paid Postage Account 005-8110-0400-0000 7,000.00
11055454 22965594 PITNEY BOWES BANK INC Reserve Pre-paid Postage Account 004-8310-0400-0000 7,000.00

AP-Voucher Approval List (08/22/2025 - 9:45 AM)
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Youcher No.

Invoice Number

Vendor

Description

Account Number

Amount

11055453
11055453

11055458

11055459
11055459
11055459
11055459
11055459
11055459
11055459

VSL01-0725
VSL01-0725

#15

24-128(9)
24-129(9)
24-130(9)
24-130(9)
24-130(9)
24-130(9)
24-061(10)

RECON REMEDIATION & CONSTRUCTION OU
RECON REMEDIATION & CONSTRUCTION OU

RECREATION ENGINEERING & PLANNING

SUOZZO, DOTY & ASSOCIATES
SUOZZO, DOTY & ASSOCIATES
SUOZZO, DOTY & ASSOCIATES
SUOZZO, DOTY & ASSOCIATES
SUQZZO, DOTY & ASSOCIATES
SUOZZO, DOTY & ASSOCIATES
SUQZZO, DOTY & ASSOCIATES

WOODRUFF STREET PIPE, VALVES, FITTINGS, MANHOLES
WOODRUFF STREET PIPE, VALVES, FITTINGS, MANHOLES

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR WHITEWATER PARK (DRI)

Project #24-128: WPCP Upgrades Task 1-Design

Project #24-129: Modification-Task 2-reporting

#24-130: Collection System FEMA Task 5-Project Management
#24-130: Collection System FEMA Task 4-Grant Admin

#24-130: Collection System FEMA Task 3-Design Eval

#24-130: Collection System FEMA Task 2-Existing Sanitary Survey
Project 24-061: Smart Growth Streetscape

004-8340-0400-0000
005-8120-0400-0000

250-8662-0416-0000

251-1440-0400-0000
251-1440-0400-0000
230-1440-0400-0000
230-1440-0400-0000
230-1440-0400-0000
230-1440-0400-0000
001-1440-0400-0000

Warrant Totzl: 14,000.00
503.30
503.30

‘Warrant Total: 1,006.60

3,217.50

Warrant Total: 3,217.50

15,371.00
9,031.25
1,003.75
2,380.00
7,731.25

175.00

14,440.28

‘Warrant Total: 50,222.53

Report Total: 74,525.74

AP-Voucher Approval List (08/22/2025 - 9:45 AM)
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Accounts Payable

Voucher Approval Document

User: accountspayable@saranaclakeny.gov
Printed: 08/22/2025 - 9:45AM

Date Type:

Batch: 00007.08.2025 - Vouchers 2025-08-25

Voucher From & To:
Date From & To:

Batch: APS5 00007.08.2025
ABSTRACT OF CLAIMS FOR VILLAGE OF SARANAC LAKE
The claims set forth bearing numbers to have been audited and allowed by us being the Mayor & Trustees of the
Village Board.
Mayor/Trustee: Date:

TO THE TREASURER OF THE VILLAGE
You are hereby authorized and directed to pay to the order of the following vendors the various amounts in payment of Claims hereinafter set forth,
aumbered the same as above inciusive, which have been audited and allowed and are chargeable to the fund and appropriation account as
designated.

Fund Description Amount
001 GENERAL FUND 14,516.93
004 WATER FUND 10,983.67
005 SEWER FUND 8,155.59
219 UV DISINFECTION PROJECT 1,869.80
230 SEWER TRUNK/SWAMP LINE FEMA 11,380.00
250 DRI PROJECTS 3,217.50
251 WPCP & WWTP UPGRADES 24,402.25

Report Total: 74,525.74
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Accounts Payable
Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

User: accountspayable@saranaclakeny.gov

Printed: 08/15/2025 - 10:5

Batch: 00004.08.2021 - Vouchers 2025-08-25 26FY-A

Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Voucher No Reference

Vendor: 2089 M & T BANK L Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False
6219 C5-5516-09-00 Short Term Principal 128,500.00 / 08/15/2025 005-9710-0600-0000 11055438

Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

R ———————

128,500.00

128,500.00

1

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (08/15/2025 - 10:54 AM)
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Accounts Payable

Voucher Approval List
User: accountspayable@saranaclakeny.gov
Printed: 08/15/2025 - 10:54AM
Batch: 00004.08.2025 - Vouchers 2025-08-25 26FY-A
Voucher No. Invoice Number Vendor Description Account Number Amount
11055438 6219 M & T BANK C5-5516-09-00 Short Term Principal 005-9710-0600-0000 128,500.00
‘Warrant Total: 128,500.00
Report Total: 128,500.00

AP-Voucher Approval List (08/15/2025 - 10:54 AM)
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Accounts Payable

Voucher Approval Document

accountspayable@saranaclakeny.gov
08/15/2025 - 10:54AM

User:
Printed:
Date Type:
Baich: 00004.08.2025 - Vouchers 2025-08-25
Voucher From & To:

Date From & To:

Batch: APS5 00004.08.2025

ABSTRACT OF CLAIMS FOR VILLAGE OF SARANAC LAKE
The claims set forth bearing numbers to have been audited and allowed by us being the Mayor & Trustees of the
Village Board.
Mayor/Trustee: Date:
TO THE TREASURER OF THE VILLAGE
You are hereby authorized and directed to pay to the order of the following vendors the various amounts in payment of Claims hereinafter set forth,
numbered the same as above inclusive, which have been audited and allowed and are chargeable to the fund and appropriation account as

designated.

Fund Description Amount
005 SEWER FUND 128,500.00
Report Total: 128,500.00
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Accounts Payable
Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

User: accountspayable@saranaclakeny.gov
Printed: 08/20/2025 - 10:H4AT
Batch: 00005.03.202@
Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Voucher No Reference
Vendor: 134 NATIONAL GRID ~_ Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False
02115-52037 Electric Bills 28.03 08/20/2025 01-7110-0403-0000 11055439
11137-12101 Electric Bills 43.89. ‘ 005-8120-0403-0000 11055439
13925-19104 Electric Bills 3.12 08/20/2025 001-7140-0403-0000 11055439
14325-19108 Electric Bills 0.15 08/20/2025 001-7110-0403-0000 11055439
17651-41107 Electric Bills 170.46 08/20/2025 001-7180-0403-0000 11055439
17851-41103 Electric Bills 5.64 08/20/2025 001-7180-0403-0000 11055439
23199-57118 Electric Bills 35.60 08/20/2025 004-8320-0403-0000 11055439
27737-12102 Electric Bills 0.17  08/20/2025 005-8120-0403-0000 11055439
37630-63022 Electric Bills 4.42 08/20/2025 001-5182-0403-0000 11055439
42515-08008 Electric Biils 115.90 08/20/2025 001-1620-0403-0000 11055439
45849-14101 Electric Bills 27.05 08/20/2025 001-7110-0403-0000 11055439
47449-14103 Electric Bills 14.04 08/20/2025 001-5650-0403-0000 11055439
48563-40106 Electric Bills 544.05 08/20/2025 001-3410-0403-0000 11055439
51484-28018 Electric Bills 3,096.12 08/20/2025 004-8320-0403-0000 11055439
65913-76006 Electric Bills 11.67 08/20/2025 001-7181-0403-0000 11055439
67837-38103 Electric Bills 450.02 08/20/2025 005-8121-0403-0000 11055439
77237-38106 Electric Bills 5,376.36 08/20/2025 005-8130-0403-0000 11055439

Check Total: 9,926.69

Total for Check Run: 9,926.69

Total of Number of Checks: 1

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (08/20/2025 - 10:14 AM)
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Accounts Payable

Voucher Approval List
User: accountspayable@saranaclakeny.gov
Printed: 08/20/2025 - 10:31AM
Batch: 00005.08.2025 - Vouchers 2025-08-25 26FY-B
Voucher No. Invoice Number Vendor Description Account Number Amount
11055439 02115-52037 NATIONAL GRID Electric Bills 001-7110-0403-0000 28.03
11055439 11137-12101 NATIONAL GRID Electric Bills 005-8120-0403-0000 43.89
11055439  13925-19104 NATIONAL GRID Electric Bills 001-7140-0403-0000 3.12
11055439  14325-19108 NATIONAL GRID Electric Bills 001-7110-0403-0000 0.15
11055439  17651-41107 NATIONAL GRID Electric Bills 001-7180-0403-0000 170.46
11055439 17851-41103 NATIONAL GRID Electric Bills 001-7180-0403-0000 5.64
11055439 23199-57118 NATIONAL GRID Electric Bills 004-8320-0403-0000 35.60
11055439  27737-12102 NATIONAL GRID Electric Bills 005-8120-0403-0000 0.17
11055439  37630-63022 NATIONAL GRID Electric Bills 001-5182-0403-0000 442
11055439  42515-08008 NATIONAL GRID Electric Bills 001-1620-0403-0000 115.90
11055439 45849-14101 NATIONAL GRID Electric Bills 001-7110-0403-0000 27.05
11055439  47449-14103 NATIONAL GRID Electric Bills 001-5650-0403-0000 14.04
11055439  48563-40106 NATIONAL GRID Electric Bills 001-3410-0403-0000 544.05
11055439  51484-28018 NATIONAL GRID Electric Bills 004-8320-0403-0000 3,096.12
11055439  65913-76006 NATIONAL GRID Electric Bills 001-7181-0403-0000 11.67
11055439  67837-38103 NATIONAL GRID Electric Bills 005-8121-0403-0000 450.02
11055439 77237-38106 NATIONAL GRID Electric Bills 005-8130-0403-0000 5,376.36
‘Warrant Total: 9,926.69
Report Total: 9,926.69

AP-Voucher Approval List (08/20/2025 - 10:31 AM)
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Accounts Payable

Voucher Approval Document

User: accountspayable@saranaclakeny.gov
Printed: 08/20/2025 - 10:34AM

Date Type:

Batch: 00005.08.2025 - Vouchers 2025-08-25
Voucher From & To:

Date From & To:
Batch: APS5 00005.08.2025

ABSTRACT OF CLAIMS FOR VILLAGE OF SARANAC LAKE
The claims set forth bearing numbers to have been audited and allowed by us being the Mayor & Trustees of the
Village Board.
Mayor/Trustee: Date:
TO THE TREASURER OF THE VILLAGE

You are hereby authorized and directed to pay to the order of the following vendors the various amounts in payment of Claims hereinafter set forth,
numbered the same as above inclusive, which have been audited and allowed and are chargeable to the fund and appropriation account as

designated.

Fund Description Amount
001 GENERAL FUND 924.53
004 WATER FUND 3,131.72
005 SEWER FUND 5,870.44

Report Total: 9,926.69
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Accounts Payable
Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

User: accountspayable@saranaclakeny.gov
Printed: 08/22/2025 - 1:46PM
Batch: 00008.08.20245 - Vouchers 2025-08-25 26FY

Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Voucher No Reference
Vendor: 1325 ADIRONDACK RESEARCH LLC Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False
202 Riverwalk Improvement-Maps & Signage 3,712.50 08/25/2025 232-1440-0400-0000 11055465

Check Total: 3,712.50
Vendor: 3445 LABELLA ASSOCIATES, DPC Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False
274271 Project CZ321BD.00- Baldwin Park 1,914.00 08/25/2025 140-7110-0200-0000 11055487

Check Total: 1,914.00
Vendor: 423 SUOZZO, DOTY & ASSOCIATES Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False
24-110(4) Project 24-110: SL WTP & Distribution Upgrade 9,937.50 08/25/2025 252-1440-0400-0000 11055499

Check Total: 9.937.50
Vendor: 3381 ADIRONDACK TECHS. LLC Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False
12248 PD Chief Laptop 920.00 08/25/2025 001-3120-0200-0000 11055485
12327 Recurring Monthly Hosted Servics 511.61 08/25/2025 001-1680-0400-0000 11055485
12327 Recurring Monthly Hosted Servics 496.57 08/25/2025 004-8310-0400-0000 11055485
12327 Recurring Monthly Hosted Servics 496,57 08/25/2025 005-8110-0400-0000 11055485
12334 PD-Battery Back-up for Server 669.00 08/25/2025 001-3120-0400-0000 11055485

Check Total: 3,093.75
Vendor: 1588 ALICE HYDE MEDICAL CENTER Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: Faise
100555 Pre-Employment Physical - O Huntley 315.00 08/25/2025 001-3120-0400-0000 11055472
100938 Pre-Employment Physical - R O'Connell 315.00 08/25/2025 001-3120-0400-0000 11055472

Check Total: 630.00

Vendor: 4821

ALTA CONSTRUCTION EQUIP NY, LLC

Check Sequence: 6

ACH Enabled: False

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (08/22/2025 - 1:46 PM)
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Invoice No

Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Voucher No Reference
P11/37780 Filters - Small Excavator 2018 Volvo EW60E 128.90 08/25/2025 004-8340-0408-0000 11055500
P11/37953 Pin and E-clips - 2015 Volvo Large Excavator 305.28 08/25/2025 004-8340-0408-0000 11055500

Check Total: 434.18
Vendor: 844 ANDERSON EQUIPMENT CO Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False
05250162120 O-rings, Hydraulic Hammer, Point - 1998 Deere 795.04 08/25/2025 001-5110-0408-0000 11055506

Check Total: 795.04
Vendor: 4853 BEGOR'S SUPPLY INC Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False
27288 24" x 20'Culvert Pipe 967.60 08/25/2025 001-5110-0401-0000 11055501

Check Total: 967.60
Vendor: 1511 BOYER'S SEPTIC SERVICE, LLC Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False
12294 Port-a-John Rentals and Cleanings 860.00 08/25/2025 001-7110-0400-0000 11055467
12294 Port-a-John Rentals and Cleanings 165.00 08/25/2025 001-7181-0400-0000 11055467
12294 Port-a-John Rentals and Cleanings 200.00 08/25/2025 001-7260-0400-0000 11055467

Check Total: 1,225.00
Vendor: 3687 COLUMN SOFTWARE PBC Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False
2DAA3AE4-0130 Bid Notice, Dev Board Hearing Notice, Perm. R« 25.21 08/25/2025 001-1410-0400-0000 11055490

Check Total: 25.21
Vendor: 3640 CRICKET RECORDS LLC Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False
08132025 2025 MOTG 08/13 "Ursa & the Major Key" 600.00 08/25/2025 001-6410-0400-1116 11055489

Check Total: 600.00
Vendor: 2519 EMPIRE HYDRAULICS & MACHINE Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False
132071 1" Hydraulic Quick Coupler - 1998 Deere 310SE 248.85 08/25/2025 004-8340-0408-0000 11055480

Check Total: 248.85
Vendor: 4085 EXCELLUS BLUECROSS BLUESHIELD Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False
44524802 Retiree Health Insurance - Sept 2025 412.12 08/25/2025 004-9060-0800-0000 11055498
44524802 Retiree Health Insurance - Sept 2025 412.12 08/25/2025 005-9060-0800-0000 11055498
44524802 Retiree Health Insurance - Sept 2025 424.62 08/25/2025 001-9060-0800-0000 11055498

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (08/22/2025 - 1:46 PM)
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Voucher No Reference

44524802 Retiree Health Insurance - Sept 2025 896.42 08/25/2025 001-3120-0860-0000 11055498
Check Total: 2,145.28
Vendor: 3159 EXCELLUS HEALTH PLAN Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False
44528097 Retiree Prescription Plan - Sept 2025 322.33 08/25/2025 004-9060-0800-0000 11055483
44528097 Retiree Prescription Plan - Sept 2025 32233 08/25/2025 005-9060-0800-0000 11055483
44528097 Retiree Prescription Plan - Sept 2025 1,089.48 08/25/2025 001-3120-0860-0000 11055483
44528097 Retiree Prescription Plan - Sept 2025 429.78 08/25/2025 001-9060-0800-0000 11055483
Check Total: 2,163.92
Vendor: 5003 EXCELLUS HEALTH PLAN - GROUP Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False
44524667 PD Health Insurance - Sept 2025 10,282.59 08/25/2025 001-3120-0860-0000 11055502
Check Total: 10,282.59
Vendor: 218 FINGER LAKES / CASTLE Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False
926767 Assorted tire repair supplies- patch plugs, glue, e 821.74 08/25/2025 001-5110-0408-0000 11055476
Check Total: 821.74
Vendor: 3746 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OMAHA Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False
7965 Credit Card purchases through 08/13 122.40 08/25/2025 001-1610-0200-0000 11055493
7965 Credit Card purchases through 08/13 310.40 08/25/2025 001-1680-0400-0000 11055493
7965 Credit Card purchases through 08/13 118.79 08/25/2025 005-8110-0200-0000 11055493
7965 Credit Card purchases through 08/13 177.98 08/25/2025 001-3410-0407-0000 11055493
7965 Credit Card purchases through 08/13 19.00 08/25/2025 001-1230-0400-0000 11055493
7965 Amazon Order-Black-out curtains & curtain rods 136.46 08/25/2025 001-3120-0401-0000 11055493
7965 Credit Card purchases through 08/13 22.33 08/25/2025 001-1640-0401-0000 11055493
7965 Credit Card purchases through 08/13 2233 08/25/2025 005-1640-0401-0000 11055493
7965 Credit Card purchases through 08/13 191.30 08/25/2025 005-8130-0410-0000 11055493
7965 Credit Card purchases through 08/13 14.99 08/25/2025 001-1410-0401-0000 11055493
7965 Credit Card purchases through 08/13 118.79 08/25/2025 004-8310-0200-0000 11055493
7965 Credit Card purchases through 08/13 22.33 08/25/2025 004-1640-0401-0000 11055493
Check Total: 1,277.10
Vendor: 3690 FISCHER, BESSETTE, MULDOWNEY & MCARDLE, LLP Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: False
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Invoice No

Description

Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Voucher No Reference

43255 Legal Services through 06/30/2025 2,328.15 08/25/2025 005-1420-0400-0000 11055491
43255 Legal Services through 06/30/2025 2,398.70 08/25/2025 001-1420-0400-0000 11055491
43255 Legal Services through 06/30/2025 2,328.15 08/25/2025 004-1420-0400-0000 11055491

Check Total; 7,055.00
Vendor: 264 Franklin County Personnel Dept. Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False
01-15-1289.10 Overnight shipping Psych Test- O Huntley 9.28 08/25/2023 001-3120-0400-0000 11055482

Check Total: 9.28
Vendor: 5321 GRAINGER, INC. Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False
9592089222 Wedge anchor, nitrile gloves, Cam & groove cou 247.98 08/25/2025 005-8130-0401-0000 11055505
9592089230 2' Drill rod, Carbide tip bit 309.54 08/25/2025 001-5110-0401-0000 11055505
9593352090 Goulds pump, 1hp 1,788.40 08/25/2025 005-8130-0410-0000 11055505

Check Total: 2,345.92
Vendor: 398 Granger, Eric Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False
08202025 Movie Night production equipment 960.00 08/25/2025 001-7550-0401-0000 11055497
08202025 Movie Night production equipment 140.00 08/25/2025 001-6410-0400-1117 11055497

Check Total: 1,100.00
Vendor: 1545 THEODORE GREY Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False
08062025 2025 MOTG: 08/06/2025 1,000.00 08/25/2025 001-6410-0400-1116 11055470

Check Total: 1,000.00
Vendor: 5226 HIGH PEAKS FORD Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False
51758 Right Mirror Light - 2021 F150 56.14 08/25/2025 005-1640-0408-0000 11055503
51758 Right Mirror Light - 2021 F150 56.14 08/25/2025 004-1640-0408-0000 11055503
51758 Right Mirror Light - 2021 F150 57.84 08/25/2025 001-1640-0408-0000 11055503

Check Total: 170.12
Vendor: 26 JEFFORDS STEEL Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False
23131-1 Assorted Steel to Fabricate Chimlaya-Pisgah 2,373.25 08/25/2025 001-7260-0401-0000 11055481

Check Total: 2,373.25

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (08/22/2025 - 1:46 PM)
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Description

Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Voucher No Reference

Vendor: 997 KONICA MINOLTA PREMIER FINANCE Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: False
47585840 Copier Lease - PD and Village Offices 124.92 08/25/2025 001-1610-0400-0000 11055507
47586840 Copier Lease - PD and Village Offices 121.24 08/25/2025 004-8310-0400-0000 11055507
47586840 Copier Lease - PD and Village Offices 121.24 08/25/2025 005-8110-0400-0000 11055507
47586840 Copier Lease - PD and Village Offices 113.02 08/25/2025 001-3120-0400-0000 11055507

Check Total: 480.42
Vendor: 3578 LEBLANC TRUCKING LLC Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: False
1312 Disposal of Grit Screenings/Sludge from WWTP 5,085.00 08/25/2025 005-8130-0400-0000 11055488

Check Total: 5,085.00
Vendor: 118 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False
8282176667 Mobile Antenna, roof mounts- ACCT#30102381 361.14 08/25/2025 001-3120-0200-0000 11055462

Check Total: 361.14
Vendor: 5253 MOUNTAIN MEDICAL SERVICES, PLLC. Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: False
23744K1798 Drug Screens/Physicals 267.50 08/25/2025 005-8110-0400-0000 11055504
23744K1798 Drug Screens/Physicals 267.50 08/25/2025 004-8310-0400-0000 11055504

Check Total: 535.00
Vendor: 3788 National Business Technologies-Customer Care Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: False
5035421815 Phone contract 08/22-09/21 31.31 08/25/2025 001-7180-0402-0000 11055495
5035421815 Phone contract 08/22-09/21 31.00 08/25/2025 005-1640-0402-0000 11055495
5035421815 Phone contract 08/22-09/21 31.00 08/25/2025 004-1640-0402-0000 11055495
5035421815 Phone contract 08/22-09/21 42.60 08/25/2025 001-1490-0402-0000 11055495
5035421815 Phone contract 08/22-09/21 186.00 08/25/2025 005-8110-0402-0000 11055495
5035421815 Phone contract 08/22-09/21 375.76 08/25/2025 001-3410-0402-0000 11055495
5035421813 Phone contract 08/22-09/21 31.94 08/25/2025 001-1640-0402-0000 11055495
5035421815 Phone contract 08/22-09/21 250.51 08/25/2025 001-3120-0402-0000 11055495
5035421815 Phone contract 08/22-09/21 62.63 08/25/2025 001-7260-0402-0000 11055495
5035421815 Phone contract 08/22-09/21 149.05 08/25/2025 001-1610-0402-0000 11055495
5035421815 Phone contract 08/22-09/21 186.00 08/25/2025 004-8310-0402-0000 11055495
5035421815 Phone contract 08/22-09/21 187.88 08/25/2025 005-8130-0402-0000 11055495
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Check Total: 1,565.68
Vendor: 134 NATIONAL GRID Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: False
50163-40127 Electric Bills 7.89 08/25/2025 001-5132-0403-0000 11055466
55249-14104 Electric Bills 18.15 08/25/2025 001-7110-0403-0000 11055466

Check Total: 26.04
Vendor: 3738 NORTHERN EXTINGUISHER & FIRE SAFETY LLC Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: False
001 Fire Extinguisher Inspection 153.03 08/25/2025 001-3120-0407-0000 11055492
002 Fire Extinguisher Inspection 225.61 08/25/2025 001-3410-0407-0000 11055492
003 Fire Extinguisher Inspection 65.00 08/25/2025 001-7180-0407-0000 11055492

Check Total: 443,64
Vendor: 159 Northern Power & Light Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: False
235700-21791 CDG Credit-Electric Bills 124.87 08/25/2025 005-8120-0403-0000 11055473
235700-21791 CDG Credit-Electric Bills 23.91 08/25/2025 001-7140-0403-0000 11055473
235700-21791 CDG Credit-Electric Bills 255.22 08/25/2025 005-8121-0403-0000 11055473
235700-21791 CDG Credit-Electric Bills 7.1 08/25/2025 001-5182-0403-0000 11055473
235700-21791 CDG Credit-Electric Bills 2,038.10 08/25/2025 004-8320-0403-0000 11055473
235700-21791 CDG Credit-Electric Bills 619.53 08/25/2025 001-1620-0403-0000 11055473
235700-21791 CDG Credit-Electric Bills 14.07 08/25/2025 001-5650-0403-0000 11055473
235700-21791 CDG Credit-Electric Bills 33537 08/25/2025 001-7260-0403-0000 11055473
235700-21791 CDG Credit-Electric Bills 19.83 08/25/2025 001-3410-0403-0000 11055473
235700-21791 CDG Credit-Electric Bills 9.40 08/25/2025 001-5142-0403-0000 11055473
235700-21791 CDG Credit-Electric Bills 7.87 08/25/2025 001-5132-0403-0000 11055473
235700-21791 CDG Credit-Electric Bills 14.12 08/25/2025 001-7181-0403-0000 11055473
235700-21791 CDG Credit-Electric Bills 24.47 08/25/2025 001-7180-0403-0000 11055473
235700-21791 CDG Credit-Electric Bills 3,282.73 08/25/2025 005-8130-0403-0000 11055473
235700-21791 CDG Credit-Electric Bills 42.20 08/25/2025 001-7110-0403-0000 11055473

Check Total: 6,819.40
Vendor: 2216 OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: False
100401969532 Annual Maint. Service 3 Main 07/01/25-06/30/2¢ 3,005.40 08/25/2025 001-1620-0400-0000 11055477

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (08/22/2025 - 1:46 PM)
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Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Voucher No Reference

Check Total: 3,005.40
Vendor: 2024 QUILL CORPORATION Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: False
45249364 Office Supplies - copy paper, register roll paper, 22.37 08/25/2025 005-8110-0401-0000 11055475
45249364 Office Supplies - copy paper, register roll paper, 23.05 08/25/2025 001-1610-0401-0000 11055475
45249364 Office Supplies - copy paper, register roll paper, 22.37 08/25/2025 004-8310-0401-0000 11055475

Check Total: 67.79
Vendor: 129946 RICE FURNITURE Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False
8041A Carpet Install-Kitchen 1,000.00 08/25/2025 001-3410-0407-0000 11055464
8041A Carpet Install-Kitchen 1,166.00 08/25/2025 001-3410-0401-0000 11055464

Check Total: 2,166.00
Vendor: 1542 SARANAC LAKE 3P, INC. Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: False
85-2025 Village Funding Support- Saranac Lake 3P 10/18§ 2,000.00 08/25/2025 001-6410-0400-0000 11055469

Check Total: 2,000.00
Vendor: 3765 SECURSHRED Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: False
500446 Shredding Service - Village Office 24.62 08/25/2025 004-8310-0400-0000 11055494
500446 Shredding Service - Village Office 25.36 08/25/2025 001-1610-0400-0000 11055494
500446 Shredding Service - Village Office 24.62 08/25/2025 005-8110-0400-0000 11055494

Check Total: 74.60
Vendor: 3789 STANDARD LIFE INS COMP Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: False
161-754098 Retiree Dental Insurance - Sept 2025 101.75 08/25/2025 005-9070-0800-0000 11055496
161-754098 Retiree Dental Insurance - Sept 2025 101.75 08/25/2025 004-9070-0800-0000 11055496
161-754098 Retiree Dental Insurance - Sept 2025 135.66 08/25/2025 001-9070-0800-0000 11055496

Check Total: 339.16
Vendor: 423 SUOQZZO, DOTY & ASSOCIATES Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: False
25-007(4) Project 25-007: VSL Environmental Monitoring 10,240.90 08/25/2025 001-1440-0400-0000 11055499

Check Total: 10,240.90

Vendor: 2261

SWANK MOTION PICTURES, INC.

Check Sequence: 40

ACH Enabled; False

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (08/22/2025 - 1:46 PM)



Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Youcher No Reference
4023937 Summer 2025 Movie Nights 580.00 08/25/2025 001-6410-0400-1117 11055478

Check Total: 580.00
Vendor: 1572 SYMQUEST GROUP, INC. Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: False
2025138 Copier Service - WWTP and CG 21.81 08/25/2025 004-8310-0400-0000 11055471
2025138 Copier Service - WWTP and CG 21.81 08/25/2025 005-8110-0400-0000 11055471
2025139 Copier Service - WWTP and CG 23.20 08/25/2025 004-8310-0400-0000 11055471
2025139 Copier Service - WWTP and CG 23.20 08/25/2025 005-8110-0400-0000 11055471
2025139 Copier Service - WWTP and CG 21.05 08/25/2025 001-1490-0400-0000 11055471

Check Total: 111.07
Vendor: 188 TRUDEAU SAND & GRAVEL Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: False
246567 Refund of unused curb replacement - 1322 Pine | 220.00 08/25/2025 001-5410-0400-0000 11055474
27869 Concrete Sand 45.89 08/25/2025 001-7260-0407-0000 11055474

Check Total: 265.89
Vendor: 1198 USA BLUEBOOK Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: False
INV00798298 Sulfuric acid, Phosphate reducing agent, Hach pl 1,286.98 08/25/2025 004-8320-0401-0000 11055463
INV00798298 Sulfuric acid, Phosphate reducing agent, Hach pl 87.15 08/25/2025 005-8130-0401-0000 11055463
INV00799333 Sulfuric acid, Phosphate reducing agent, Hach pl 22.65 08/25/2025 005-8130-0401-0000 11055463

Check Total: 1,396.78
Vendor: 323 Verizon Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: False
334000067293 Monthly In car camera/GPS subscription 229.60 08/25/2025 001-3120-0400-0000 11055484

Check Total: 229.60
Vendor: 25 W.B. MASON CO., INC. Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: False
255974613 PD Office Supplies- tape, pads, notebook, ink ca 184.59 08/25/2025 001-3410-0401-0000 11055479

Check Total: 184.59
Vendor: 3442 WARRENSBURG LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANING, INC. Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: False
3064 PD Laundry Services - July 2025 55.80 08/25/2025 001-3120-0400-0000 11055486

Check Total: 55.80

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (08/22/2025 - 1:46 PM)
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Vendor: 154 Young/Sommer LLC Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: False
172255 Legal Services - Code Enforcement 18.50 08/25/2025 001-3620-0400-0000 11055468
172256 Legal Services - Code Enforcement 244.14 08/25/2025 001-3620-0400-0000 11055468
172257 Legal Services - Code Enforcement 184.50 08/25/2025 001-3620-0400-0000 11055468

Check Total: 447.14

Total for Check Run: 90,808.87

Total of Number of Checks: 47

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (08/22/2025 - 1:46 PM)
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Accounts Payable
Voucher Approval List

User:

accountspayable@saranaclakeny.gov

Printed: 08/22/2025 - 1:49PM
Batch: 00008.08.2025 - Vouchers 2025-08-25 26FY

Voucher No. Invoice Number Vendor Description Account Number Amount
11055465 202 ADIRONDACK RESEARCH LLC Riverwalk Improvement-Maps & Signage 232-1440-0400-0000 3,712.50
‘Warrant Total: 3,712.50

11055485 12248 ADIRONDACK TECHS. LLC PD Chief Laptop 001-3120-0200-0000 920.00
11055485 12327 ADIRONDACK TECHS. LLC Recurring Monthly Hosted Servics 004-8310-0400-0000 496.57
11055485 12327 ADIRONDACK TECHS. LLC Recurring Monthly Hosted Servics 001-1680-0400-0000 511.61
11055485 12327 ADIRONDACK TECHS. LLC Recurring Monthly Hosted Servics 005-8110-0400-0000 496.57
11055485 12334 ADIRONDACK TECHS. LLC PD-Battery Back-up for Server 001-3120-0400-0000 669.00
Warrant Total: 3,093.75

11055472 100555 ALICE HYDE MEDICAL CENTER Pre-Employment Physical - O Huntley 001-3120-0400-0000 315.00
11055472 100938 ALICE HYDE MEDICAL CENTER Pre-Employment Physical - R O'Connell 001-3120-0400-0000 315.00
‘Warrant Total: 630.00

11055500 P11/37780 ALTA CONSTRUCTION EQUIP NY, LLC Filters - Small Excavator 2018 Volvo EW60E 004-8340-0408-0000 128.90
11055500 P11/37953 ALTA CONSTRUCTION EQUIP NY, LLC Pin and E-clips - 2015 Volvo Large Excavator 004-8340-0408-0000 305.28
‘Warrant Total: 434.18

11055506 05250162120 ANDERSON EQUIPMENT CO O-rings, Hydraulic Hammer, Point - 1998 Deere Backhoe 001-5110-0408-0000 795.04
‘Warrant Total: 795.04

11055501 27288 BEGOR'S SUPPLY INC 24" % 20'Culvert Pipe 001-5110-0401-0000 967.60
Warrant Total: 967.60

11055467 12294 BOYER'S SEPTIC SERVICE, LLC Pott-a-John Rentals and Cleanings 001-7110-0400-0000 860.00
11055467 12294 BOYER'S SEPTIC SERVICE, LLC Port-a-John Rentals and Cleanings 001-7260-0400-0000 200.00
11055467 12294 BOYER'S SEPTIC SERVICE, LLC Port-a-John Rentals and Cleanings 001-7181-0400-0000 165.00
Warrant Total: 1,225.00

11055490 2DAA3AE4-0130 COLUMN SOFTWARE PBC Bid Notice, Dev Board Hearing Notice, Perm. Ref. Notice 001-1410-0400-0000 2521

AP-Voucher Approval List (08/22/2025 - 1:49 PM)
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Voucher No. Inveice Number Vendor Description Account Number Amount
Warrant Total: 25.21

11055489 08132025 CRICKET RECORDS LLC 2025 MOTG 08/13 "Ursa & the Major Key” 001-6410-0400-1116 600.00
Warrant Total: 600.00

11055480 132071 EMPIRE HYDRAULICS & MACHINE 1" Hydraulic Quick Coupler - 1998 Deere 310SE 004-8340-0408-0000 248.85
‘Warrant Total: 248.85

11055498 44524802 EXCELLUS BLUECROSS BLUESHIELD Retiree Health Insurance - Sept 2025 001-9060-0800-0000 424.62
11055498 44524802 EXCELLUS BLUECROSS BLUESHIELD Retiree Health Insurance - Sept 2025 004-9060-0800-0000 412.12
11055498 44524802 EXCELLUS BLUECROSS BLUESHIELD Retiree Health Insurance - Sept 2025 001-3120-0860-0000 296.42
11055498 44524802 EXCELLUS BLUECROSS BLUESHIELD Retiree Health Insurance - Sept 2025 005-9060-0800-0000 412.12
Warrant Total: 2,145.28

11055483 44528097 EXCELLUS HEALTH PLAN Retiree Prescription Plan - Sept 2025 004-9060-0800-0000 322.33
11055483 44528097 EXCELLUS HEALTH PLAN Retiree Prescription Plan - Sept 2025 005-9060-0800-0000 322.33
11055483 44528097 EXCELLUS HEALTH PLAN Retiree Prescription Plan - Sept 2025 001-3120-0860-0000 1,089.48
11055483 44528097 EXCELLUS HEALTH PLAN Retiree Prescription Plan - Sept 2025 001-9060-0800-0000 429,78
Warrant Total: 2,163.92

11055502 44524667 EXCELLUS HEALTH PLAN - GROUP PD Health Insurance - Sept 2025 001-3120-0860-0000 10,282.59
Warrant Total: 10,282.59

11055476 926767 FINGER LAKES / CASTLE Assorted tire repair supplies- patch plugs, glue, etc. 001-5110-0403-0000 821.74
Warrant Total: 821.74

11055493 7965 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OMAHA Amazon Order-Black-out curtains & curtain rods 001-3120-0401-0000 136.46
11055493 7965 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OMAHA Credit Card purchases through 08/13 001-1640-0401-0000 22.33
11055493 7965 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OMAHA Credit Card purchases through 08/13 004-8310-0200-0000 118.79
11055493 7965 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OMAHA Credit Card purchases through 08/13 004-1640-0401-0000 22.33
11055493 7965 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OMAHA Credit Card purchases through 08/13 001-1680-0400-0000 310.40
11055493 7965 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OMAHA Credit Card purchases through 08/13 001-1410-0401-0000 14.99
11055493 7965 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OMAHA Credit Card purchases through 08/13 005-8110-0200-0000 118.79
11055493 7965 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OMAHA Credit Card purchases through 08/13 005-8130-0410-0000 191.30
11055493 7965 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OMAHA Credit Card purchases through 08/13 001-3410-0407-0000 177.98
11055493 7965 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OMAHA Credit Card purchases through 08/13 005-1640-0401-0000 22.33
11055493 7965 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OMAHA Credit Card purchases through 08/13 001-1610-0200-0000 122.40
11055493 7965 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OMAHA Credit Card purchases through 08/13 001-1230-0400-0000 19.00
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Voucher No.

Invoice Number

Vendor

Description Account Number Amount

Warrant Total: 1,277.10

11055491 43255 FISCHER, BESSETTE, MULDOWNEY & MCAR] Legal Services through 06/30/2025 005-1420-0400-0000 2,328.15
11055491 43255 FISCHER, BESSETTE, MULDOWNEY & MCARI Legal Services through 06/30/2025 004-1420-0400-0000 2,328.15
11055491 43255 FISCHER, BESSETTE, MULDOWNEY & MCAR! Legal Services through 06/30/2025 001-1420-0400-0000 2,398.70
Warrant Total: 7,055.00

11055482 01-15-1289.10 Franklin County Personnel Dept. Overnight shipping Psych Test- O Huntley 001-3120-0400-0000 9.28
‘Warrant Total: 9.28

11055505 9592089222 GRAINGER, INC. Wedge anchor, nitrile gloves, Cam & groove coupling, etc. 005-8130-0401-0000 247 .98
11055505 9592089230 GRAINGER, INC. 2' Drill rod, Carbide tip bit 001-5110-0401-0000 309.54
11055505 9593352090 GRAINGER, INC. Goulds pump, 1hp 005-8130-0410-0000 1,788.40
‘Warrant Total: 2,345.92

11055497 08202025 Granger, Eric Movie Night production equipment 001-7550-0401-0000 960.00
11055497 08202025 Granger, Eric Movie Night production equipment 001-6410-0400-1117 140.00
Warrant Total: 1,100.00

11055503 51758 HIGH PEAKS FORD Right Mirror Light - 2021 F150 005-1640-0408-0000 56.14
11055503 51758 HIGH PEAKS FORD Right Mirror Light - 2021 F150 001-1640-0408-0000 57.84
11055503 51758 HIGH PEAKS FORD Right Mirror Light - 2021 F150 004-1640-0408-0000 56.14
Warrant Total: 170.12

11055481  23131-1 JEFFORDS STEEL Assorted Steel to Fabricate Chimlaya-Pisgah 001-7260-0401-0000 2,373.25
Warrant Total: 2,373.25

11055507 47585840 KONICA MINOLTA PREMIER FINANCE Copier Lease - PD and Village Offices 001-1610-0400-0000 124.92
11055507 47586840 KONICA MINOLTA PREMIER FINANCE Copier Lease - PD and Village Offices 001-3120-0400-0000 113.02
11055507 47586840 KONICA MINOLTA PREMIER FINANCE Copier Lease - PD and Village Offices 004-8310-0400-0000 121.24
11055507 47586840 KONICA MINOLTA PREMIER FINANCE Copier Lease - PD and Village Offices 005-8110-0400-0000 121.24
‘Warrant Total: 480.42

11055487 274271 LABELLA ASSOCIATES, DPC Project CZ321BD.00- Baldwin Park 140-7110-0200-0000 1,914.00
‘Warrant Total: 1,914.00

11055488 1312 LEBLANC TRUCKING LLC Disposal of Grit Screenings/Sludge from WWTP 005-8130-0400-0000 5,085.00
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Voucher No. Invoice Number Vendor Description Account Number Amount
Warrant Total: 5,085.00

11055462 8282176667 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC Mobile Antenna, roof mounts- ACCT#3010238136 001-3120-0200-0000 361.14
Warrant Total: 361.14

11055504  23744K1798 MOUNTAIN MEDICAL SERVICES, PLLC. Drug Screens/Physicals 005-8110-0400-0000 267.50
11055504  23744K1798 MOUNTAIN MEDICAL SERVICES, PLLC. Drug Screens/Physicals 004-8310-0400-0000 267.50
Warrant Total: 535.00

11055495 5035421815 National Business Technologies-Customer Care Phone contract 08/22-09/21 001-3120-0402-0000 250.51
11055495 5035421815 National Business Technologies-Customer Care Phone contract 08/22-09/21 001-7180-0402-0000 31.31
11055495 5035421815 National Business Technologies-Customer Care Phone contract 08/22-09/21 004-8310-0402-0000 186.00
11055495 5035421815 National Business Technologies-Customer Care Phone contract 08/22-09/21 005-8130-0402-0000 187.88
11055495 5035421815 National Business Technologies-Customer Care Phone contract 08/22-09/21 001-1490-0402-0000 42.60
11055495 5035421815 National Business Technologies-Customer Care Phone contract 08/22-09/21 005-1640-0402-0000 31.00
11055495 5035421815 National Business Technologies-Customer Care Phone contract 08/22-09/21 005-8110-0402-0000 186.00
11055495 5035421815 National Business Technologies-Customer Care Phone contract 08/22-09/21 001-1610-0402-0000 149.05
11055495 5035421815 National Business Technologies-Customer Care Phone contract 08/22-09/21 001-7260-0402-0000 62.63
11055495 5035421815 National Business Technologies-Customer Care Phone contract 08/22-09/21 001-1640-0402-0000 31.94
11055495 5035421815 National Business Technologies-Customer Care Phone contract 08/22-09/21 004-1640-0402-0000 31.00
11055495 5035421815 National Business Technologies-Customer Care Phone contract 08/22-09/21 001-3410-0402-0000 375.76
‘Warrant Total: 1,565.68

11055466  50163-40127 NATIONAL GRID Electric Bills 001-5132-0403-0000 7.89
11055466  55249-14104 NATIONAL GRID Electric Bills 001-7110-0403-0000 18.15
Warrant Total: 26.04

11055492 001 NORTHERN EXTINGUISHER & FIRE SAFETY 1 Fire Extinguisher Inspection 001-3120-0407-0000 153.03
11055492 002 NORTHERN EXTINGUISHER & FIRE SAFETY ] Fire Extinguisher Inspection 001-3410-0407-0000 22561
11055492 003 NORTHERN EXTINGUISHER & FIRE SAFETY 1 Fire Extinguisher Inspection 001-7180-0407-0000 65.00
Warrant Total: 443.64

11055473 235700-21791 Northern Power & Light CDG Credit-Electric Bills 001-5132-0403-0000 7.87
11055473 235700-21791 Northern Power & Light CDG Credit-Electric Bills 005-8121-0403-0000 255.22
11055473 235700-21791 Northern Power & Light CDG Credit-Electric Bills 005-8120-0403-0000 124.87
11055473 235700-21791 Northern Power & Light CDG Credit-Electric Bills 001-5182-0403-0000 7.71
11055473 235700-21791 Northern Power & Light CDG Credit-Electric Bills 001-7110-0403-0000 42.20
11055473 235700-21791 Northern Power & Light CDG Credit-Electric Bills 001-7181-0403-0000 14.12

AP-Voucher Approval List (08/22/2025 - 1:49 PM)
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Voucher No. Invoice Number Vendor Description Account Number Amount
11055473 235700-21791 Northern Power & Light CDG Credit-Electric Bills 001-7140-0403-0000 23.91
11055473 235700-21791 Northern Power & Light CDG Credit-Electric Bills 001-7260-0403-0000 33537
11055473 235700-21791 Northern Power & Light CDG Credit-Electric Bills 004-8320-0403-0000 2,038.10
11055473 235700-21791 Northern Power & Light CDG Credit-Electric Bills 001-1620-0403-0000 619.53
11055473 235700-21791 Northern Power & Light CDG Credit-Electric Bills 001-7180-0403-0000 24.47
11055473 235700-21791 Northern Power & Light CDG Credit-Electric Bills 005-8130-0403-0000 3,282.73
11055473 235700-21791 Northern Power & Light CDG Credit-Electric Bills 001-5650-0403-0000 14.07
11055473 235700-21791 Northern Power & Light CDG Credit-Electric Bills 001-3410-0403-0000 19.83
11055473 235700-21791 Northern Power & Light CDG Credit-Electric Bills 001-5142-0403-0000 9.40

Warrant Total: 6,819.40
11055477 100401969532 OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY Annual Maint. Service 3 Main 07/01/25-06/30/26 001-1620-0400-0000 3,005.40
Warrant Total: 3,005.40
11055475 45249364 QUILL CORPORATION Office Supplies - copy paper, register roll paper, sticky note p 001-1610-0401-0000 23.05
11055475 45249364 QUILL CORPORATION Office Supplies - copy paper, register roll paper, sticky note p 004-8310-0401-0000 22.37
11055475 45249364 QUILL CORPORATION Office Supplies - copy paper, register roll paper, sticky note p 005-8110-0401-0000 22.37
‘Warrant Total: 67.79
11055464  8041A RICE FURNITURE Carpet Install-Kitchen 001-3410-0401-0000 1,166.00
11055464  8041A RICE FURNITURE Carpet Install-Kitchen 001-3410-0407-0000 1,000.00
Warrant Total: 2,166.00
11055469  85-2025 SARANAC LAKE 3P, INC. Village Funding Support- Saranac Lake 3P 10/18/2025 001-6410-0400-0000 2,000.00
‘Warrant Total: 2,000.00
11055494 500446 SECURSHRED Shredding Service - Village Office 004-8310-0400-0000 24.62
11055494 500446 SECURSHRED Shredding Service - Village Office 001-1610-0400-0000 25.36
11055494 500446 SECURSHRED Shredding Service - Village Office 005-8110-0400-0000 24.62
Warrant Total: 74.60
11055496  161-754098 STANDARD LIFE INS COMP Retiree Dental Insurance - Sept 2025 001-9070-0800-0000 135.66
11055496  161-754098 STANDARD LIFE INS COMP Retiree Dental Insurance - Sept 2025 005-9070-0800-0000 101.75
11055496  161-754098 STANDARD LIFE INS COMP Retiree Dental Insurance - Sept 2025 004-9070-0800-0000 101.75
Warrant Total: 339.16
11055499  24-110(4) SUOZZO, DOTY & ASSOCIATES Project 24-110: SL WTP & Distribution Upgrades 252-1440-0400-0000 9,937.50
11055499  25-007(4) SUOZZO, DOTY & ASSOCIATES Project 25-007: VSL Environmental Monitoring 001-1440-0400-0000 10,240.90
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Voucher No. Inveice Number Vendor Description Account Number Amount
Warrant Total: 20,178.40

11055478 4023937 SWANK MOTION PICTURES, INC. Summer 2025 Movie Nights 001-6410-0400-1117 580.00
Warrant Total: 580.00

11055471 2025138 SYMQUEST GROUP, INC. Copier Service - WWTP and CG 005-8110-0400-0000 21.81
11055471 2025138 SYMQUEST GROUP, INC. Copier Service - WWTP and CG 004-8310-0400-0000 21.81
11055471 2025139 SYMQUEST GROUP, INC. Copier Service - WWTP and CG 001-1490-0400-0000 21.05
11055471 2025139 SYMQUEST GROUP, INC. Copier Service - WWTP and CG 005-8110-0400-0000 23.20
11055471 2025139 SYMQUEST GROUP, INC, Copier Service - WWTP and CG 004-8310-0400-0000 23.20
‘Warrant Total: 111.07

11055470 08062025 THEODORE GREY 2025 MOTG: 08/06/2025 001-6410-0400-1116 1,000.00
‘Warrant Total: 1,000.00

11055474 246567 TRUDEAU SAND & GRAVEL Refund of unused curb replacement - 1322 Pine St 001-5410-0400-0000 220.00
11055474 27869 TRUDEAU SAND & GRAVEL Concrete Sand 001-7260-0407-0000 45.89
Warrant Total: 265.89

11055463 INV00798298 USA BLUEBOOK Sulfuric acid, Phosphate reducing agent, Hach pH solution, etc. 004-8320-0401-0000 1,286.98
11055463  INV(0798298 USA BLUEBOOK Sulfuric acid, Phosphate reducing agent, Hach pH solution, etc. 005-8130-0401-0000 87.15
11055463 INV00799333 USA BLUEBOOK Sulfuric acid, Phosphate reducing agent, Hach pH solution, etc. 005-8130-0401-0000 22.65
Warrant Total: 1,396.78

11055484 334000067293 Verizon Monthly In car camera/GPS subscription 001-3120-0400-0000 229.60
Warrant Total: 229.60

11055479 255974613 W.B. MASON CO., INC. PD Office Supplies- tape, pads, notebook, ink cartridges, pencil 001-3410-0401-0000 184.59
‘Warrant Total: 184.59

11055486 3064 WARRENSBURG LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANINC PD Laundry Services - July 2025 001-3120-0400-0000 55.80
Warrant Total: 55.80

11055468 172255 Young/Sommer LLC Legal Services - Code Enforcement 001-3620-0400-0000 18.50
11055468 172256 Young/Sommer LLC Legal Services - Code Enforcement 001-3620-0400-0000 244,14
11055468 172257 Young/Sommer LLC Legal Services - Code Enforcement 001-3620-0400-0000 184.50
Warrant Total: 447.14
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Report Total: 90,808.87
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Accounts Payable

Voucher Approval Document

User: accountspayable@saranaclakeny.gov
Printed: 08/22/2025 - 1:50PM

Date Type:

Batch: 00008.08.2025 - Vouchers 2625-08-25
Voucher From & To:

Date From & To:

Batch: APS 00008.08.2025

ABSTRACT OF CLAIMS FOR VILLAGE OF SARANAC LAKE
The claims set forth bearing numbers to have been audited and allowed by us being the Mayor & Trustees of the
Village Board.
Mayor/Trustee: Date:

TO THE TREASURER OF THE VILLAGE
You are hereby authorized and directed to pay to the order of the following vendors the various amounts in payment of Claims hereinafter set forth,
numbered the same as above inclusive, which have been audited and allowed and are chargeable to the fund and appropriation account as
designated.

Fund Description Amount
001 GENERAL FUND 50,851.74
004 WATER FUND 8,564.03
005 SEWER FUND 15,829.10
140 PARKS AND TREES 1,914.00
232 RIVERWALK IMPROVEMENTS 3,712.50
252 WTP & DISTRIBUTION UPGRDS 9,937.50
Report Total: 90,808.87

AP-Voucher Approval Document (08/22/2025 - 1:50 PM) Page 1



VILLAGE BOARD REGULAR MEETING
Monday, August 11, 2025
Special Meeting began at 12:00 PM and ended at 12:20 PM

Meeting was held in person in the Village Board Room and was also available on zoom

CALL TO ORDER
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL: Mayor Williams present; Trustee Brunette absent: Trustee Ryan; present;
Trustee Scollin present; Trustee White absent
Staff also Present: Village Manager Bachana Tsiklauri and Village Clerk Amanda Hopf

PUBLIC COMMENT:

Mark Wilson (See attached)

Elizabeth Kochar notice of special meetings
Tammara Van Ryn concerns on KAS proposal
Joy Cranker independent SEQR

ITEMS FOR BOARD ACTION:

Bill 112-2025 Resolution to approve KAS Environmental proposal for phase one
environmental site assessment at 33 Petrova

A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: Scollin Second: Ryan

Roll Call: Brunette absent; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White absent; Williams yes.

Bill 113-2025 Resolution to approve Collier’s Engineering proposal for Geotechnical
Services at 33 Petrova

A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: Ryan Second: Scollin

Roll Call: Brunette absent; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White absent; Williams yes.

MOTION TO ADJURN:

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: Scollin Second: Ryan

Roll Call: Brunette absent; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White_absent; Williams yes.

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
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VILLAGE BOARD REGULAR MEETING
Monday, August 11, 2025
Regular Meeting began at 5:00 PM and ended at 7:50 PM
Meeting was held in person in the Village Board Room and was also available on zoom

CALL TO ORDER
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL: Mayor Williams present; Trustee Brunette present; Trustee Ryan; present;
Trustee Scollin present: Trustee White present.
Staff also Present: Village Clerk Amanda Hopf

AUDITING:

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion to approve payment for the 2025 and 2026 Budgets
$211,398.85 batch number 08112025. Complete detail of these vouchers is attached and made
part of these minutes.

Motion: Brunette Second: Scollin

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes; Williams yes.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion to approve these minutes
Motion: White Second: Ryan

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes; Williams yes.

SPECIAL GUESTS: Roost Representatives Dan Keller and Ashley Garwood

PUBLIC COMMENT:

Mary Thill FOIL Request Correspondence
Keith Murphy 33 Petrova Project

Mark Wilson 33 Petrova Project

ITEMS FOR BOARD ACTION:

Bill 85-Resolution to support 3P funding support

A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: White Second: Ryan

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes; Williams yes.

Bill 104-2025 Resolution authorizing the submission of NYS Homes and Community
Renewal Community Development Block Grant

A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: Ryan Second: Brunette

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes. Williams yes.

Bill 105-Resolution authorizing the overnight travel and training for Pisgah Employees
A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes
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Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion
Motion: Ryan Second: White
Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes; Williams yes.

Bill 106-2025 Resolution authorizing the overnight travel and training for the Chief of
Police .

A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: Scollin Second: White

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes; Williams yes.

Bill 107-2025 Authorize the execution of 2025-2026 ROOST Contract
A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: Scollin Second: Ryan

Motion to table: White Second: Scollin

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes White yes; Williams yes.

Bill 108-2025 Resolution reaffirming sponsorship for Boothe River Park

A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: Scollin Second: White

Motion to amend: Williams Second: White

Roll Call to amend: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes White yes; Williams yes.
Roll Call on amended: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes White yes; Williams yes.

Bill 109-2025 Resolution authorizing the creation of emergency water/sewer grant and loan
program

A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: White Second: Brunette

Motion to table: Scollin Second: Williams
